
 
Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ 

Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000 Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906 DX 30555 (Margate) www.thanet.gov.uk 
Interim Chief Executive: Colin Carmichael 

 
 
 
Date: 16 October 2023 
Our ref: General Purposes Committee/Agenda 
Ask For: Charles Hungwe 
Direct Dial: 01843 577186 
Email: charles.hungwe@officer.thanet.gov.uk 
 
 
 

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

24 OCTOBER 2023 
 
A meeting of the General Purposes Committee will be held at 3.30 pm on Tuesday, 24 
October 2023 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillor Scobie (Chair); Councillors: Albon, Austin, Davis, Dawson, Donaldson, Duckworth, 
Everitt, Garner, Huxley, Nichols, Ovenden, Whitehead, Worrow and Wright 
 

AGENDA 
 
Item 
No 

                                                        Subject 

  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 To receive any declarations of interest. Members are advised to consider the advice 

contained within the Declaration of Interest advice attached to this Agenda. If a Member 
declares an interest, they should complete the Declaration of Interest Form 
  

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting of the General Purposes Committee held on 24 

January 2023, copy attached. 
  

4. MINUTES OF EXTRAORDINARY MEETING  (Pages 9 - 10) 
 To approve the minutes of the extraordinary meeting of the General Purposes Committee 

held on 10 July 2023, copy attached. 
  

5. SCHEME OF OFFICER DELEGATIONS (Pages 11 - 34) 
 
6. PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2023/24   
 Report to follow 

 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSdYy7shF1kh6tvdSh3acxVRm70cKPLFkRBFNyVx2TgejRcm4w/viewform?usp=sf_link


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
Do I have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and if so what action should I take?  
 
Your Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) are tho
[...]
mulative value if a series of gifts etc.) of £25 or more. You must, at the commencement of the 
meeting or when the interest becomes apparent, disclose the existence and nature of the gift, benefit or 
hospitality, the identity of the donor and how the business under consideration relates to that person or 
body. However you can stay in the meeting unless it constitutes a significant interest, in which case it 
should be declared as outlined above.  
 
What if I am unsure? 
 
If you are in any doubt, Members are strongly advised to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or 
the Committee Services Manager well in advance of the meeting. 
 
If you need to declare an interest then please complete the declaration of interest form. 
 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2

https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSdYy7shF1kh6tvdSh3acxVRm70cKPLFkRBFNyVx2TgejRcm4w/viewform?usp=sf_link


GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 24 January 2023 at 3.30 pm in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Ash Ashbee (Chair); Councillors Austin, J Bayford, 
R Bayford, Everitt, Ovenden, Rawf, D Saunders, M Saunders, 
Scobie and Wright 
 

 
23. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Albon, substituted by Councillor Scobie. 
 

24. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

25. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Councillor David Saunders proposed, Councillor Bob Bayford seconded and Members 
agreed the minutes as a correct record of the General Purposes Committee meeting that 
was held on 4 November 2022. 
 

26. SENIOR MANAGEMENT STRUCTURE  
 
Colin Carmichael, Interim Chief Executive introduced the report and made the following 
comments: 
  

• This was an important subject that needed progressing as part of implementing 
the recommendations from the Independent Monitoring Officer’s report; 

• Currently the Chief Executive had the authority to make decisions on the 
appointment of Heads of Service and Directors; 

• The General Purposes Committee was being asked to endorse the 
recommendations in the CEx’s report regarding the restructure of the senior 
management structure; 

• With the agreement of members the CEx will proceed with the new proposed 
structure and replace the current temporary arrangements with the new 
permanent staff structure; 

• Adoption of the new structure would enable the CEx to recruit to any vacancies; 
• A two stage consultation was carried out with all the staff as part of the formal 

exercise. 
• Officers who working in an acting capacity to these vacant roles were working 

hard in those roles and the level of commitment had been impressive; 
  

• There were a number of projects that the Council was implementing that included 
the Levelling Up Funds and Town Deal projects. These projects had significant 
fund allocations and required a stable senior management team to implement 
them successfully; 

• There was a need to set up an Appointment Sub Committee of the General 
Purposes Committee whose role would be to appoint Chief Officers. This sub 
committee was quite traditional in Local Government; 

• It was important to establish a good structure for the incoming CEx; 
• The CEx also proposed that Director of Service titles be replaced by Heads of 

Service job titles. This would eliminate any confusion that currently existed by the 
use of Corporate Director and Service Director titles. This proposal was 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
 

supported by most of the staff who responded to the CEx’s consultation on the 
matter; 

• The responses from the staff consultation on the senior management restructure 
was pleasing; 

• A new structure chart proposed in Annex 1 to the committee report, would be 
populated with officer names to the new roles. 

  
Members asked questions and made comments as follows: 
  

• One Member said that this was an excellent and detailed report. Members were 
in a
[...]
cted by Full Council; 
• Where to place the Open Spaces staff on the organisational structure was a hot 

topic, with some staff responding to the consultation saying that the operatives 
should fall under the Street Cleansing Services; 

• CEx opted to use functions in assigning where the operatives would go. That 
meant assigning them to the Beaches, and Coastal Areas; 

• Colin Carmichael suggested that all the appointments be made by the Interim 
CEx and the GPC would then be requested to endorse the appointments 

• Any changes to the recruitment process of senior management could be made 
after the May 2023 Local Government elections if Members wished to revisit the 
issue. 

  
Councillor Bob Bayford proposed, Councillor Everitt seconded and the General Purposes 
Committee UNANIMOUSLY AGREED to adopt the following recommendations: 
  

1. To endorse the proposed Senior Management Structure as set out in the report at 
paragraph 6.8 to the committee report; 

2. To authorise the Chief Executive to determine the operative date of the new 
structure; 

3. To recommend to Council that the terms of reference of the General Purposes 
Committee should explicitly cover the approval of any future substantial changes to 
the senior management structure (which by definition will be the scope and 
reporting lines of the posts of Chief Executive, Directors, and Heads of Service); 

4. To delegate to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader, any future non-
substantial changes to the senior structure; 

5. To note that changes may be made to the structure, depending on appointments to 
the vacant posts; 

6. For this exercise only, to delegate to the Chief Executive the responsibility of 
making appointments to all of the new senior structure at the ring-fencing/slotting 
stage, and to any vacant posts of Head of Service at the competitive recruitment 
stage; 

7. For this exercise only, to delegate to the Chief Executive the responsibility of 
recommending shortlisted candidates to the vacant posts of Director of Place and 
Director of Environment at the competitive recruitment stage to the appointment 
sub-committee for interview and formal approval. In addition to delegate to the 
Chief Executive all responsibilities regarding the existing temporary acting 
arrangements for directors. 

8. To recommend to Council the creation of a politically balanced Appointment Sub 
Committee of the General Purposes Committee as soon as possible with terms of 
reference to oversee the process of recruitment to the posts of Chief Executive and 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



 
 

Directors, including the final decision on successful candidates; and to take on the 
responsibility of hearing Grievances at this level; 

9. To agree to delegate the appointment of Heads of Service (deputy Chief Officers) to 
the Chief Executive. 

  
This was subject to the Interim Chief Executive, Leader of Council and Committee Clerk 
amending the wording to Recommendations 7 and 8 above. 
  
 
 
 
Meeting concluded: 4.28 pm 
 
 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 10 July 2023 at 10.00 am in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Harry Scobie (Chair); Councillors Albon, Austin, Davis, 
Donaldson, Everitt, Garner, Huxley, Nichols, Ovenden, Rusiecki, 
Whitehead and Wright 
 

 
27. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from the following Members: 
  
Councillor Worrow; 
Councillor Dawson, substituted by Councilor Rusiecki; 
Councillor Duckworth; 
Councillor Crittenden who was meant to substitute Councillor Duckworth. 
 

28. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made by Members. 
  
Mr Colin Carmichael, Interim Chief Executive, advised the meeting of a significant 
interest regarding the item on the appointment of the Interim Chief Executive and Head of 
Paid Service (agenda item 4), as he was the incumbent. 
  
As a result, Members agreed to swap around the agenda items so that the item regarding 
the appointment of the Council’s Monitoring Officer would be considered ahead of the 
one for appointing the Interim Chief Executive. 
 

29. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS REPORT  
 
Councillor Albon proposed, Councillor Davis seconded and Members agreed to 
unexempt annex 1 to the report on the appointment of the Council’s Monitoring officer. 
 

30. APPOINTMENT OF THE COUNCIL'S MONITORING OFFICER  
 
Mr Colin Carmichael introduced the report and advised Members that it was a statutory 
obligation for the council to appoint to the position of the council’s Monitoring Officer. 
  
Members asked if there would be adequate legal support for Mr Nick Hughes, the deputy 
Monitoring Officer if he was asked to be the acting Monitoring Officer. Mr Carmichael 
advised the meeting that there was adequate legal support in the Legal Department, but 
if needed, external legal assistance would also be sought. Members thanked Ms 
Sameera Khan, Interim Head of Legal and Monitoring Officer for covering that role on an 
interim basis. 
  
Councillor Albon proposed, Councillor Huxley seconded and the General Purposes 
Committee agreed to forward the following recommendations to Full Council: 
  
1.  That Ingrid Brown be appointed as the Council’s Monitoring Officer from her first day 

of service; 
2.  That, in the meantime, Sameera Khan should continue in that role until either she 

leaves the Council’s service, or until Ingrid Brown’s first day of service, whichever is 
earlier; 

3.  That, if Sameera Khan leaves the Council’s service before Ingrid Brown begins, 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 
 

4.  Nick Hughes, as deputy Monitoring Officer, should cover the role for the interim 
period. 

  
At the conclusion of consideration of this item, Mr Carmichael left the meeting room. 
 

31. APPOINTMENT OF THE INTERIM CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND HEAD OF PAID 
SERVICES  
 
Ms Sonia Godfrey, Head of Human Resources introduced the report and said that the 
role of the Head of Paid Service was a statutory one. The council was therefore required 
to have a Head of Paid Service in post. This was critical for the Council’s stability. A 
twelve months’ extension of the contract would ensure continuity and stability until a 
permanent appointment was made. 
  
Members thanked Mr Carmichael for the work done thus far and that he was the right 
choice who had brought significant experience into the organisation. Mr Carmichael was 
insightful and well regarded by senior officers and Members. His work was well 
recognised by all the political groups. When asked when the Council would be employing 
on a more permanent basis to that role, Councillor Everitt, Leader of Council said that at 
the appropriate time, he would start by speaking to all the group leaders to kick start that 
process. 
  
Councillor Albon proposed, Councillor Rusiecki seconded and the General Purposes 
Committee agreed to forward the following recommendations to Full Council: 
  
1.  For Full Council to extend the appointment of Colin Carmichael as Interim Chief 

Executive, Head of the Paid Service, and Returning Officer for a further year, until 31 
July 2024; 

  
2.  To note that the Appointment Panel has the responsibility of determining the timing 

and process of the appointment of a permanent Chief Executive. 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded : 10.15 am 
 
 

Page 10

Agenda Item 4



 SCHEMES OF OFFICER DELEGATIONS 

 General Purposes 
 Committee  24 October 2023 

 Report Author  Nicholas Hughes, Committee Services  Manager 

 Portfolio Holder  Cllr Yates, Portfolio Holder for  Corporate Services 

 Status  For Information 

 Classification:  Unrestricted 

 Ward:  All 

 Executive Summary: 

 This  report  is  to  inform  Members  of  the  Chief  Executive’s  scheme  of  officer  delegations, 
 which are attached at annexes 1-4 of this report. 

 Recommendation(s): 

 The report is for information. 

 Corporate 
[...]
on  and  other  conduct 
 prohibited by the Act. 

 ●  To  advance  equality  of  opportunity  between  people  who  share  a  protected 
 characteristic and people who do not share it 

 ●  To  foster  good  relations  between  people  who  share  a  protected  characteristic  and 
 people who do not share it. 

 Corporate Priorities 
 This report relates to the following corporate priorities: - 

 ●  Growth 
 ●  Environment 
 ●  Communities 

 1.0  Introduction and Background 

 1.1  As part of the review by the Independent Monitoring Officer, it was recommended: 

 “  To  review  the  scheme  of  delegation  to  ensure  that  it  is  clear  and  easy  to  understand 
 and  also  includes  appropriate  conditions  requiring  engagement  of  Cllrs  in  strategic 
 and high-risk decisions.” 

 1.2  The  scheme  of  delegations  for  Cabinet  and  Committees  is  set  out  in  the  Council’s 
 constitution  and  was  agreed  at  the  Council’s  Annual  Council  meeting  on  18  May 
 2023.  All  other  decision  making  powers  that  were  not  retained  by  the  Cabinet  Leader 
 or  exercised  by  Committees  were  delegated  to  the  Chief  Executive  as  Head  of  Paid 
 Service.  This  report  demonstrates  how  the  Chief  Executive  has  further  delegated 
 those  powers  throughout  the  organisation.  This  is  known  as  the  scheme  of  officer 
 delegations. 

 2.0  The Current Situation 

 2.1  As  described  above  the  Chief  Executive  was  given  all  decision  making  powers 
 (except  those  retained  by  the  Cabinet  Leader  or  exercised  by  Committees)  at  the 

Page 12

Agenda Item 5



 Annual  meeting  of  Council,  he  has  then  delegated  those  powers  to  the  directors  of 
 the  Council  and  in  turn  each  director  has  sub  delegated  to  officers  in  their  respective 
 directorates.  This  allows  for  a  “golden  thread”  of  delegated  power  to  run  from  a 
 front-facing  junior  officer  all  the  way  back  through  to  the  Chief  Executive  and  the 
 Leader  of  the  Council.  The  four  elements  that  form  the  scheme  of  officer  delegations 
 are outlined in Annexes 1 to 4 of this report. 

 2.2  The  scheme  of  officer  delegations  is  in  the  gift  of  the  Chief  Executive  as  Head  of  Paid 
 Service  and  not  subject  to  approval  from  elected  Members,  as  such  this  report  is  for 
 Members information only. 

 Contact Officer: Nicholas Hughes (Committee Services Manager)
 Reporting to: Sameera Khan (Interim Head of Legal & Monitoring Officer)

 Annex List 

 Annex 1: Chief Executives Delegations 
 Annex 2: Director of Corporate Services and Section 151 delegations 
 Annex 3: Director of Environment delegations 
 Annex 4: Director of Place delegations 

 Background Papers 

 None 

 Corporate Consultation 

 Finance: Chris Blundell (Director of Corporate Services - Section 151)
 Legal:  S  ameera Khan - Interim Head of Legal & Monitoring  Office  r 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5

mailto:nicholas.hughes@thanet.gov.uk
mailto:sameera.khan@thanet.gov.uk
mailto:chris.blundell@thanet.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Chief Executive delegations

Under the Constitution for Governance of Thanet District Council, certain Council
responsibilities and functions are delegated to the Chief Executive. The Chief Executive then
delegates some of those functions and responsibilities to directors.

This scheme of delegation authorises the post holders identified below to undertake these
Council and Executive functions and responsibilities, provided that an officer can only carry
out a responsibility if:

● They (or an officer who reports to them) have budgetary or management
responsibility for it; and

● The constitution or the law does not require it to be carried out by someone else; and
● The activity is not reserved by Members or committees.

Post Responsibilities and Functions

Chief Executive All functions and responsibilities in relation to all services

[...]
r

All functions and responsibilities in relation to:
● Delivery of the Margate Town Deal and council Theatre

Royal Margate and 19 Hawley Square project

Business Centre
Manager

All functions and responsibilities in relation to:
● The Management of the Kent Innovation Centre

*Council Delegation, not Executive Delegation.

Bob Porter Director of Place
Date: 9 October 2023

Page 34

Agenda Item 5
Annex 4


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Minutes of Extraordinary Meeting
	5 Scheme of Officer Delegations
	Annex 1 Chief Executive delegations
	Annex 2 Director of Corporate Services and Section 151 delegations
	Annex 3 Director of Environment delegations
	Annex 4 Director of Place delegations




Minutes of the meeting


GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 24 October 2023 at 3.30 pm in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Harry Scobie (Chair); Councillors Albon, Austin, Davis, 
Dawson, Donaldson, Duckworth, Everitt, Garner, Huxley, Ovenden, 
Whitehead, Worrow and Wright 
 

 
32. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

33. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

34. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Councillor Donaldson proposed, Councillor Everitt seconded and Members agreed the 
minutes as a correct record of the General Purposes Committee meeting that was held 
on 24 January 2023. 
 

35. MINUTES OF EXTRAORDINARY MEETING  
 
Councillor Everitt proposed, Councillor Donaldson seconded and Members agreed the 
minutes as a correct record of the General Purposes Committee meeting that was held 
on 7 July 2023. 
 

36. SCHEME OF OFFICER DELEGATIONS  
 
Nick Hughes, Committee Services Manager introduced the report and made the following 
comments: 
  

• As part of the review by the Independent Monitoring Officer, it was recommended 
to review the scheme of Officer Delegations to ensure that it was clear and easy 
to understand; 

• The review of this scheme represented one strand of the IMO recommendations; 
• The scheme would also ensure that appropriate Member engagement in strategic 

decision making was factored into the decision making process; 
• The Scheme of Cabinet and committees’ delegations had been agreed at Annual 

Council in May this year; 
• As a result of that, all other decision making powers not retained by Cabinet and 

not exercised by committees were delegated to the CEx as Head of Paid Service; 
• The scheme demonstrated how the CEx had further delegated his various 

powers to Directors who in turn delegated officers in their various service areas; 
• It was within the CEx’s gift to amend the scheme of officer delegations, as the 

Head of Paid Service; 
• The report was therefore being presented to the committee for information and 

noting; 
• Once finalised, the scheme would be added to the Council website. 

  
The Chair asked whether officer names would be added to the officer delegations to 
make it easier for Members to refer. 
  



2 
 

Colin Carmichael, Interim CEx said that a paper copy of the senior staff structure from 
the Head of Service level and in some instances their respective managers below that 
level would be printed in a larger format and circulate to all the Members. 
  
Thereafter Members noted the report. 
 

37. PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2023/24  
 
Sarah Flack, Employee Relations Lead introduced the report and made the following 
comments: 
  

• This was an update to the Pay Policy Statement that the committee was being 
asked to consider and approve, subject to a consultation with the trade unions 
and staff; 

• The updates were made to the Chief Officers and Deputy Chief Officers to reflect 
the current establishment; 

• There were proposals to introduce pay increments according to when the 
employee starts and this would be included in the Pay Policy; 

• The Corporate Management Team had reviewed and agreed these proposals; 
• Officers were not envisaging any significant changes from the consultation; 
• The new Pay Policy if approved, would be implemented as from December 2023. 

 
A Member asked why some of the job grades that included TG ‘A’ and TG ‘B’ had been 
removed from the proposed pay policy. 
 
Sarah Flack said that a review of the pay grades had been undertaken which led to the 
first two job grades being deleted to improve staff salary conditions and as a commitment 
by the Council to pay staff the national minimum wage. 
 
Councillor Scobie proposed, Councillor Albon seconded and The General Purposes 
Committee agreed to adopt the Pay Policy Statement for the Financial Year 2023/24, 
subject to a 30-day consultation with the recognised trade unions and staff. 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded: 3.42 pm 
 
 


